MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$ SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

all such State and County taxes, as are already, or Proportion of State and County hereafter be assessed and apportioned on the in-ty taxes to be habitants of the town of Georgetown, until the Legislature shall lay a tax upon the town of Arrowsic.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the said town of Arrowsic shall maintain and keep in repair Bridge, proporso much of the bridge, leading from said Arrowsic to in repair. said Georgetown, as is west of the centre of the channel of the river over which it passes. And the said town of Georgetown shall maintain and keep in repair all that part of said bridge, situate east of the centre of the channel aforesaid over which it passes.

Be it further enacted, That the said town of Arrowsic shall release to the said town of To release all town of the release all Georgetown all right and interest, which they may and public buildings. have in and to the lands, owned in common by the said towns, and all public buildings situate in said Georgetown.

[Approved February 17, 1841.]

Chapter 95.

AN ACT to extend the time of building "Salt Water Falls Company's Works."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the term of three years, from March twenty-fourth, one thousand Time extended eight hundred and forty-one, be and the same is hereby three years. allowed to the "Salt Water Falls Company" to build and complete the works, contemplated by said Company, and authorized by the Acts relating to the same. [Approved February 17, 1841.]

Chapter 96.

AN ACT to dissolve the Stillwater Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That an Act, Repeal of an Act passed February sixteenth, in the year of our Lord of Feb. 16, 1837. one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, entitled "An Act creating the village of Stillwater a Corpoother Acts re-ration for certain purposes," and all other Acts relating to said Village Corporation, be and the same are hereby repealed.

[Approved February 19, 1841.]

Chapter 97.

AN ACT authorizing Putnam Rolf to erect a Dam.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Name of propri-Putnam Rolf of Princeton, in the County of Washington, his heirs and assigns, be and hereby are permitted to erect, and maintain a dam across the St. Croix Location. river in said County, at or near the foot of Lewis' Island, and land said dam on the bank of said river, upon the Indian township, so called.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Rolf, his heirs and assigns, shall observe and be subject to Restrictions. all the laws of this State, regulating the right of passage, for all and every purpose upon streams or rivers in said State.

[Approved February 19, 1841.]

Chapter 98.

AN ACT to change the name of the town of Milton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repreresentatives in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this Act, the town of Milton, in the County of Piscataguis, shall be known and called by the name of Almond.

[Approved February 19, 1841.]

Name.